Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges – – –

Currency forwards & options

– cash flow hedges 2,633 19 –49

– fair value 1,709 2 –85

total 21 –134

Less non-current portion: – –

Current portion 21 –134

Currency forwards mature on a monthly basis. During the period SEK –112 m
(113) (before taxes) have been moved from other comprehensive income to real-
ized hedging result. As of December 31, 2023, a net of SEK 3 m (–73) is reported
in Other comprehensive income relating to cash flow hedges.

The Dometic Group is exposed to price risks for raw materials such as iron,
copper, aluminum and components in which these metals are included. This risk
also affects plastics in which petroleum forms the base. To limit the price risk of this
type, the Group may enter into short-term contracts with some of the suppliers of
raw material. No such financial contracts were in place either as of December 31,
2023 or in previous year.

note 89DOMETIC ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2023

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the impact on equity exclusive of hedges if the currency
increased or decreased by 5 percent and if the interest rate increased or decreased
by 1 percent.

Impact on equity

Currency Variable Change 2023 2022

Transaction effect USD/CNY +5% 81 132

EUR/USD +5% 53 73

EUR/AUD +5% –4 –5

AUD/USD +5% 32 36

Transaction effect USD/CNY –5% –81 –132

EUR/USD –5% –53 –73

EUR/AUD –5% 4 5

AUD/USD –5% –32 –36

Impact on equity

Interest rate Variable Change 2023 2022

Interest rate effect Interest rate +1% –56 –57

Interest rate effect Interest rate –1% 56 57

Financial credit risks
Financial assets is carrying risks that counterparties may be unable to fulfill their
payment obligations. This exposure arises from investments in liquid assets and
from derivative positions with positive unrealized results against banks and other
counterparties. Credit risks arise with placement of cash placements and invest-
ments in derivatives.

To reduce the credit risk, the Dometic Group has established a policy to work
only with creditworthy counterparties. According to the Dometic Group’s Finance
policy, external financial transactions may only be made by Group Treasury.